the city of Albert Lea, to post said notices, shall not affect the validity of said elections. Those voting in favor of said issue of bonds shall have written or printed or partly written and partly printed on the ballots used the words, "For issue of bonds for court house," and those voting against the same the words, "Against issue of bonds for court house." And said voting shall be conducted and canvassed and returned as provided by law in case of general elections, and within ten (10) days after said election the county auditor and two justices of the peace to be selected by him, shall count the vote and file in the office of said auditor a certificate under their hands and the seal of the uuditor, setting forth the total number of votes cast on said question; and if a majority of votes so cast shall be in favor of the issue of said bonds, they shall then be issued as hereinbefore provided, but not otherwise.

Provided, That if said proposition is defeated at the said election, the county commissioners of said county may cause the same to be re-submitted to the electors of said county to be voted upon as herein provided; *Provided*, *however*, That a lapse of one (1) year shall occur between the vote and a re-submission.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1883.

CHAPTER 113.

IN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUS-TIN, IN MOWER COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA. TO ISSUE BONDS TO CREATE A FUND FOR CONSTRUCTING BRIDGE STREET BRIDGE.

Se it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the common council of the city of Austin, Mower ounty, state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered to sue city of Austin bonds to the amount of eight thousand dollars \$8,000), for the purpose of creating a fund for the payment of the onstruction of Bridge street bridge, and its approaches in said city.

Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding seven (7) per ent. per annum, and to run for a time not exceeding ten (10) years.

SEC. 2. The said common council are hereby authorized and emowered to pledge the faith of said city of Austin in the issue of said onds for the payment thereof. Said bonds shall be signed by the layor of said city, and countersigned by the recorder of said city, and lall be sealed with the seal of said city of Austin. SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after s passage

Approved January 12, 1883.